IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 14130-14131 OF 2015

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS. ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HANSATUBES PVT. LTD ETC.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

Mr. Tom Joseph, learned counsel appearing for the respondent (in Civil Appeal No. 14131 of 2015) submits that his client does not wish to avail any relief based upon the impugned judgment dated 29.09.2014. Accordingly, it is submitted that the Civil Appeal No. 14131 of 2015 can be allowed in favour of the appellants *qua* the respondent in the Civil Appeal No. 14131 of 2015.

The appellants are represented by the learned counsel Mr.

Abhishek Babbar. The State of Punjab is represented by Ms.

Roohehina Dua, learned counsel.

Noting the above submission of the counsel from the side of the respondent (in Civil Appeal No. 14131 of 2015), the IA No. 58454 of 2021 is allowed and the Civil Appeal No. 14131 of 2015 is ordered to be closed upholding the impugned judgment of the High Court vis-a-vis the present respondent in the Civil appeal No. 14131 of 2015.

															J	
		(Н	R	Ι	S	Н	Ι	K	Ε	S	Н	R	0	Υ)

(PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA)

NEW DELHI; JANUARY 17, 2024.

1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

<u>Civil Appeal No(s)</u>. 14165/2015

GREATER MOHALI AREA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HANSA TUBES PVT. LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 14130-14131/2015 (IV) (IA No. 58451/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 58454/2021 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

SLP(C) No. 16446-16447/2017 (IV-B) (IA No. 47623/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 17-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Parties Ms. C. K. Sucharita, AOR

Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR

Ms. Preeti Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Varun Pandit, Adv.

Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Shadan Farasat, AAG

Ms. Roohehina Dua, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Babbar, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.

Mr. Umang Mehta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

<u>Civil Appeal Nos. 14130-14131 of 2015</u>

The IA No. 58454 of 2021 is allowed and the Civil Appeal No. 14131 of 2015 is ordered to be closed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed in respect of Civil Appeal No. 14131 of 2015.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 16446-16447/2017

Leave granted.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order in Civil Appeal Nos. 14130-14131 of 2015 is placed on the file)